JOHN MAREK

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC09-1080

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI Assistant Attorney General Florida Bar No. 158541

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS PL-01, THE CAPITOL Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 (850) 414-3566 (850) 487-0997 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1
ISSUE I
NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE RAYMOND WIGLEY
ISSUE II
CLEMENCY
ISSUE III
STATE DRAFTED 1988 ORDER DENYING 3.850 ON AN EX PARTE BASIS
ISSUE IV
ISSUES ARISING FROM JUNE 12, 2009, FIFTH RULE 3.851 MOTION
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 100
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</u> ,	
475 U. S. 813 (1986)	87
Banks v. Dretke, 540 U.S. 668, 124 S.Ct. 1256, 157 L.Ed.2d 1166 (2004)	79
Bradley v. Nagle, 212 F. 2d 559 (11 th Cir. 2000)	69
Breedlove v. State, 692 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1997)	95
Buenoano v. State, 708 So.2d 941 (Fla. 1998)	63
Bundy v. State, 497 So.2d 1209 (Fla. 1986)	77
Burns v. State, 944 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 2006)	95
Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., 2008 W. Va. LEXIS 22 (W. Va. Apr. 3, 2008) 80,	81
Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Company, 2009 U.S. LEXIS 4157 (2009) 84, 85,	86
<u>Chandler v. Unites States</u> , 218 F. 3d 1305 (11 th Cir. 2000)	96
Davis v. State, 736 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 1999)	84
Denson v. State, 775 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 2000)	83
Duckett v. State, 918 So.2d 224 (Fla. 2005)	79
<u>FTC v. Cement Institute</u> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948)	87
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	75
<u>Gilliam v. Sec'y</u> , 480 F. 3d 1027 (11 th Cir. 2007)	96
<u>Glock v. Moore</u> , 776 So.2d 243 (Fla. 2001) 64, 68,	77
Goodman v. Aldrich & Ramsey Enters., Inc., 804 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	83

<u>Grayson v. King</u> , 460 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2006)	79
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	88
<u>Grim v. State</u> , 971 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 2007)	88
<u>Groover v. State</u> , 703 So.2d 1035 (Fla. 1997)	64
<u>Harbinson v. Bell</u> , 129 S.Ct. 1481, 173 L.Ed.2d 347 (2009)	75
<u>Harvey v. Dugger</u> , 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995) 62,	83
Hochstadt v. Orange Broadcast, 588 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	83
Huff v. State, 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	84
Hunter v. State, 33 Fla. L. Weekly S721 (Fla. 2008)	68
Imbler v. Pachtman, 424 U.S. 409, 96 S.Ct. 984, 47 L.Ed.2d 128 (1976)	79
<u>Jimenez v. State</u> , 997 So. 2d 1056 (Fla. 2008) 60,	68
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 696 So.2d 317 (Fla. 1997)	64
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 921 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2005)	95
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 591 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1991)63,	69
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 678 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1996)	71
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998)63,	71
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003)	
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 928 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 2006)	
<u>Kight v. State</u> , 784 So.2d 396 (Fla. 2001)	

MacKenzie v. Super Kids Bargain Store, Inc., 565 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1990)	86
	00
<u>Marek v. Dugger</u> , 547 So.2d 109 (Fla. 1989) 2,	91
Marek v. Singletary,	
62 F. 3d 1295 (11th Cir. 1995) 74,	91
Marek v. State, 2009 Fla. LEXIS 745 (Fla. May 8, 2009) 77, 82, 85,	91
Marek v. State,	
492 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1986) 1, 60, 61,	71
<u>Marek v. State</u> , 940 So. 2d 427 (Fla. 2006)	59
Mills v. State,	
684 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 1996)	60
Moser v. Coleman, 460 So. 2d 385 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	88
Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard, 522 U.S. 272 (1997)	76
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1988)	87
Robinson v. State, 865 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 2004)	63
Rogers v. State, 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001)	69
Rompilla v. Beard, 545 U.S. 374, 125 S.Ct. 2456, 162 L.Ed.2d 360 (2005)	91
Rose v. State,	
601 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1992) 77,	80
<u>Routly v. State</u> , 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991)	95
Rutherford v. State,	
926 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006)	71
Rutherford v. State, 940 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 2006)	77
<u>Scott v. Dugger</u> , 604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992)	63
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000) 61, 64, 83,	93

<u>Smith v. State</u> , 708 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1998)	80
<u>Spera v. State</u> , 971 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 2007)	82
<u>Stein v. State</u> , 995 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 2008)	62
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	91
<u>Tafero v. State</u> , 403 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1981)	88
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 3 So. 3d 986 (Fla. 2009)	70
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 796 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 2001)	
<u>Topps v. State</u> , 865 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2004)	
<u>Trepal v. State</u> , 846 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 2003)	
<u>Tumey v. Ohio</u> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	
<u>Turner v. Dugger</u> , 614 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1993) 61,	
United States v. Archbold-Newball, 554 F.2d 665 (5th Cir. 1977)	
<u>Van Poyck v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990)	
Van Poyck v. State, 961 So. 2d 220 (Fla. 2007)	
Ventura v. State,	
794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001) 63, W.I. v. State,	
696 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) Waterhouse v. State,	
792 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2001) 61, <u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> ,	87
539 U.S. 510, 123 S.Ct. 2527, 156 L.Ed.2d 471 (2003) 91, Williams v. Taylor,	93
529 U.S. 362, 120 S.Ct. 1495, 146 L.Ed.2d 389 (2000) 91,	93

Williamson v. Dugger,	
651 So.2d 94 (Fla. 1994)	64
Withrow v. Larkin,	
421 U.S. 35, 47, 95 S.Ct. 1456, 43 L.Ed.2d 712 (1975) 85,	86
Other Authorities	
\$27.709(2)(b), Fla. Stat	75
Rule 3.851(d)(2)(c), Fla. R. Crim. P	69
